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June 14,2011 

"', 

Ms. P. Al111strong 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

G REG A B B 'a. T T 

Assistant City Attomey 
Criminal Law and Police Station 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas.75215 

Dear Ms. Al1nstrong: 

0R2011-08433 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infom1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 425248 (Dallas ORR# 2011-04152). 

"" 

The Dallas Police Depaliment (the "department") received a request for infol111ation 
peliaining to a specified incident. You claim that pOliions ofthe submitted infol111ation are 
excepted fro11,1 disclosme under sections 552.108 and 552.130 ofthe Govel11ment Code. We 
have considel;ed the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 1 

Section 552.1 08(a)(1) excepts from disclosme "[i]nfonnation held by a law enforcement 
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime [if] 
release of theinfom1ation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of crime." Gov't Code §,552.108(a)(1). A govenm1ental body claiming section 552.108 
must reasonably explain 'how and why' the release of the requested infol111ation would 
interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1); (b)(l), .301( e)(1) (A); see also Ex 
parte Pruitt,.:551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state the infonnation you have mal'ked 
relates to a pep.ding criminal investigation. Based on yom representations and our review, 
we conclude that the release ofthe infol111ation at issue would interfere with the detection, 
investigation,:.or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of 
Houston, 531:S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston[14thDist.] 1975) (coUlidelineates law 
enforcement i:nterests that are present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 

: ..... 

IWe assume that the representative sample of records submitted to t1llS office is truly representative 
of the requestecfrecords as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach and, therefore, does not aut110rize the wit1iliolding of any ot11er requested records 
to the extent that'those records contain substantially different types of infonnation than that subnlltted to tillS 
office. 
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S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Therefore, the depmimentmaywithhold the information you have 
marked under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenl1nent Code. 

Section 552.130 excepts from public disclosure infol111ation that relates to a motor vehicle 
title or registl~ation issued by an agency ofthis state. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(2). You have 
marked Texas motor vehicle record infonnation pertaining to the requestor. The requestor 
has a right 'of access to her own Texas motor vehicle record infonnation under 
section 552.023 of the Govenl1nent Code and it may not be withheld from her under 
section 552.130. See Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (goven1111ental body may nO,t deny access to 
person to wb.om infol111ation relates or person's agent on grOlU1ds that infonnation is 
considered confidential by privacy principles); Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) 
(privacy thepries not implicated when individuals reqliest infonnation concel11ing 
themselves) .~:' 

In sUl11l11ary~ the depmiment may withhold the infol111ation you marked under 
section 552.ID8(a)(1) of the Goven1111ent Code. The remaining infonnation must be 
released. '1 

This letter ruhng is limited to the pmiiculm' information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as. presented to us; therefore, tIllS ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiolJ; regarding mly other infonnatiol1 or any other circumstances. 

This ruling t\iiggers impOliant deadlin~s regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
goven1111entat'body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those lights and 
responsibilitiys, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the ,Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Goven1111ent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673",6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation U}lder the Act m1lst be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11eyGeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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7J;a~~ 
Laura Ream kel11us 
Assistant Att9111ey General 
Open Records Division 

LRL/eml~. 
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Ref: ID# 4~5248 

", 

Enc. SubmMted docmnents 
~: ' 

c: Requ¢stor 
(w/o ~nc1osures) 
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